applicable regulatory minimum capital requirements.

Zurich Insurance Group Annual results 2014 9Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

Swiss Solvency Test requirements
The Group uses an adaptation of its internal Zurich Economic Capital Model (Z-ECM) to comply with the Swiss
Solvency Test (SST) requirements and runs a full SST calculation twice a year. The model and ratio are subject to
FINMA’s review and approval.

The following chart shows the estimated impact on the Group’s SST ratio of a one percentage point increase/decrease
in yield curves, a separate 20 percent rise/decline in all stock markets, after consideration of hedges in place and a
separate one percentage point change in credit spreads, as of July 1, 2014. The sensitivities are considered separate but
instantaneous scenarios.

1	The credit spread sensitivity is applied to corporate debt, mortgages and Euro currency government debt (excluding Germany). The credit spread sensitivity does not take
into account the buffering effect of policyholder participation.

Development of the Group’s Swiss Solvency Test ratio
(in %, as filed with FINMA)

   250

200

150

100

50

0

%

225%

July 1,
2011

January 1,
2012

July 1,
2012

183% 178% 185%
206% 217% 215%

January 1,
2013

July 1,
2013

January 1,
2014

July 1,
2014

Sensitivity of the Group’s SST ratio to changes in:

SST ratio

Interest rate +100bps

Interest rate -100bps

Equity markets +20%

Equity markets -20%

Credit spreads1 +100bps

215%
SST ratio

Sensitivities for the Group’s Swiss Solvency Test ratio
(as of July 1, 2014)

215%

217%

212%

219%

187%

210%

100%
Point at which
FINMA would
intervene

33%
Minimum capital
requirement in
accordance with
FINMA

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual results 201410

AUDITED

Risk review continued

Regulatory requirements in other countries

Regulatory requirements in the European Economic Area
In countries of the EEA, insurance entities are required to maintain minimum solvency margins according to the
existing Solvency I legislation. Solvency I capital is calculated as a fixed percentage of premiums, claims, reserves and
net amounts at risk. The same minimum capital requirements are applicable for insurance entities operating in